* Trade Payables are due for payment only after realization of corresponding payment from clients as per
contractual terms.

ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24
Telecommunications Consultants India Ltd.

161

STAN
D

ALO
N

E STATEM
EN

T O
F ACCO

U
N

TS

C. MARKET RISK

 (I)  Interest Rate risk

 The Company’s policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing.
At 31 March 2024, the Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank
borrowings at variable interest rates. Other borrowings are at fixed interest rates.

 Company’s exposure to interest rate risk on borrowings is as follows:
₹ Lakhs

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Variable rate  1,539.44  23.01
Fixed rate  - -
Total  1,539.45 23.01

 The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and loss to a possible change in interest rates. These
changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions.
The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the
financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates.

₹ Lakhs

Interest sensitivity* As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Interest rates - increase by 100 basis points (31 March
2023: 100 basis points)  (11.52)  (0.17)

Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points (31 March
2023: 100 basis points)  11.52 0.17

 *Holding all other Variables Constant

 (II)  Foreign currency risk

Forex exposure As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Foreign Currency
Amount

 (In absolute term)

₹ Lakhs Foreign Currency
Amount

 (In absolute term)

₹ Lakhs

Financial assets
Bank current account/call deposit
USD - - 18,158.82 14.92
GBP - - -
EURO - - 11.43 0.01
Financial liabilities
Trade payables
USD 203,411.42 169.66 152,688.88 125.46
Loans (Banks)
USD 1,771,127.24 1,477.21 - -
Net exposure
USD (1,974,538.66) (1,646.87) (134,530.06) (110.54)
GBP - - -
EURO - - 11.43 0.01

ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24
Telecommunications Consultants India Ltd.

162

STAN
D

ALO
N

E STATEM
EN

T O
F ACCO

U
N

TS

 The following significant exchange rates have been applied:
₹ Lakhs

Year End Spot Rate

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

USD 83.405 82.170
GBP 105.033 101.648
EURO 89.878 89.443

 Sensitivity analysis of change in foreign currency rates on profit/(loss) after tax
₹ Lakhs

Currency

Profit for the year
 +200bps

Profit for the year
 -200bps

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

USD (24.65) (1.65) 24.65 1.65

₹ Lakhs

Currency Profit for the year
 +1000bps

Profit for the year
 -1000bps

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

GBP - - - -

₹ Lakhs

Currency Profit for the year
 +1000bps

Profit for the year
 -1000bps

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

EURO - - - -

37. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES

 The Company’s capital management objectives are to ensure the Company’s ability to continue as a
going concern as well as to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services
commensurately with the level of risk.

 The Company monitors capital on the basis of the carrying amount of equity plus its subordinated loan,
less cash and cash equivalents as presented on the face of the statement of financial position recognized
in other comprehensive income.

 The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in